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	Reason for change:
	TS 23.402 CR#2966 (included in TS 23.402 v14.1.0) specifies seamless PS handover between WLAN and 3GPP EPC of a PDN connection for emergency bearer services.

When the PDN connection for emergency bearer services is handed over from WLAN to 3GPP EPC, 23.402 CR#2966 (included in TS 24.302 v14.1.0) specifies that the UE indicates a new request type value:

----------------------------------

8.6
Handovers between non-3GPP IP access with GTP on S2b and 3GPP Access

8.6.1
Handover from Untrusted Non-3GPP IP Access with GTP on S2b to 3GPP Access

8.6.1.1
General Procedure for GTP based S5/S8 for E-UTRAN Access

...
For emergency sessions:

-
On step 3, the UE sends an Attach Request to the MME with Request Type indicating "handover for emergency services".

...
----------------------------------
There is no stage-2 text on seamless PS handover from WLAN to UTRAN/GERAN connected to EPC (using S4-SGSN) of a PDN connection for emergency bearer services so:

- request type IE needs to be exteded due being referenced in TS 24.301 and TS 24.244.

- TS 24.008 defined MS and network procedures do not need to be extended.

	
	

	Summary of change:
	Request Type IE is extended to enable handover of an emergency PDN connection from WLAN to E-UTRAN and from 3GPP access to TWAN/MCM.

	
	

	Consequences if not approved:
	Loss of IMS emergency call if the UE is moving out of WLAN coverage and there is no CS network compatibile with UE capabilities.
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	Other comments:
	


***** Next change *****
10.5.6.17
Request type

The purpose of the Request type information element is to indicate whether the MS requests to establish a new connectivity to a PDN or keep the connection(s) to which it has connected via non-3GPP access.
The Request type information element is also used to indicate that the MS is requesting connectivity to a PDN that provides emergency bearer services.

The Request type information element is coded as shown in figure 10.5.158/3GPP TS 24.008 and table 10.5.173/3GPP TS 24.008.

The Request type is a type 1 information element.
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Figure 10.5.158/3GPP TS 24.008: Request type information element

Table 10.5.173/3GPP TS 24.008: Request type information element

	Request type value (octet 1)

	Bits

	3
	2
	1
	
	

	0
	0
	1
	
	initial request

	0
	1
	0
	
	Handover

	0
	1
	1
	
	Unused. If received, the network shall interpret this as "initial request".

	1
	0
	0
	
	emergency

	1
	1
	0
	
	handover for emergency services (NOTE 1)

	

	All other values are reserved.

	

	Bit 4 of octet 1 is spare and shall be coded as zero.

	

	NOTE 1:
"handover for emergency services" is not applicable in A/Gb-mode and Iu-mode and shall be treated as "reserved".


